A &

It

Sé’?‘ﬂ

@W

Decision No. R4328

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAIZ OF CALIFORNIA

%n tae;¥atter of the Application of

ALLECITO WATER COMPANY, a corpo-

ration, for authority to increase Application No. 43581
its rates for services. (Filed July 6, 1961)

Willjam M, Lassleben, Jr., for applicant.

Mildred Werner and Pexrxry R. MeCarty, in propriae
pexsonac,

Richard Entwistle and C, Newman, for the Commission
statk,

QRPINION

By this application Vallecito Water Company requests
authority to increasc water rates for sexrvice rendered by it.
Aftex due notice, public hearings were hield in La Puente on
November 15 and 16, 1961, and on January 23 and 24, 1962, bcforé
Zxaminer Rowe, |

411 present rates for service to the several c¢lasses of
customers were established in 1956 In comnection with the.company's
initial proceeding before tiis Commission for authority to operate
as a utility. Applicant herein requests authority to increase
rates and charges for gemeral meterxed service, irrigation service,
tank truck sexvice, and construction and othex teiporary flat
rate serviece, WNo change is requested for £fire protection service.
Based upon the level of business for 1962, applzcaat's revenucs
would be inmcreased from $181,700 at present rates to $260,000 at
proposed rTates, or an over—é}l increase of approximately 50%.
According to applicant, such increase would yield'a-?% return on

its total operations,




e,

A s3s8 as +@

Applicant relied primarily upon the year 1961 for. test
period purposes, The tabulation below shows applicant's summary
of earnings for that year at its present amd proposed rates:

, Year 1961
Ttem Present Rates  Proposed Rates.

Operating Revenues $155,477 - $221,800
Operating Expenses 153,880 182,080

Net Operating Revenue 1,57 39,720
Rate Base | 564,189 564,189
Rate of Return 0.3% 7.0%
The staff presenfed results of operations for two
test years, 1961 and 1962, The following presents the staff's
figures at applicant's present and proposed rates:
| Year 1961 Year 1962
Iten etea. |igbosed  Preseat ~Trgposed

Operating Revenues $161,400 $230,100 $181,700 $260,000
Operating Expenses 154,130 186,630 166,920 207,070

Net Operating |
Revenue 7,270 43,420 14,780 52,930

Rate Bese 546,700 546,300 547,200 547,200
Rate of Return 1.3% 7.9% 2.7% 9.7%
The staff tskes the position that the proposed irrigation

rate of 7.65¢ per 100 cubic feet is not sufficient to recover even

the commodity cost of irrigation water. In applicant's Exhibit 1
an average commodity cost of 15.3¢ per 100 cubic feet is developed.
This amount Includes an allowance of $19,113 for income taxes and -
$25,380 for return on investment, but even if these two items were
to be excluded, the average commodity cost per 100 cubic feet would
be approximately 1l¢; this would sﬁill exceed the proposed irriga-

tion rate of 7.65¢ per 100 cubic feet, According to applicant's




A 4358l ds w9

exhibit, consideratlon of demand factors would increase still
further the costs assignable to irrigation water. .
The staff further takes the position that if increases in

all but the general metered rates were granted as requested, appli-

cent would experience a rate of return on over-all operations in the

order of 4% percent. Moreover, the staff contends, if ixrigation
rates were fixed at a level high emough merely to offset the
commodity costs assignable to irrigation serv;tce‘, and Iif no
increases in any other rates were gramted, applicant's over=-all

rate of return would be approximately 5.6 percent for the test yeax
1962 (Staff Brief p. 3). It is pointed out that under the latter
conditions, no return would be produced by the irxigation customers;
consec;uently, the return produced by the nonirrigation ciass, based
upon its allocated portion of the rate base, would necessarily be

at a rate In excess of 5.6 percent.

The ﬁééord hexein does not cont_a:!.n a full cost of service
study. However, based upon developed ratios of (1) watex usage as
between irrigation and nonirrigation classes of customexrs amd
(2) the number of customers in each class Exhibit 3, p. 19) and
applying each of such ratios to the appropriate items of expense
and rate base, it appears that imder applicant'’s propose.d"‘:{rrigation
rates, the nonirrigation operations would havé- to preduce a rate of
return of approximately 10 percent In order to provide applicant an
ovex-all xate of return of 6 percent on total rate base. Using the
same basis of allocating rate base and expense items, and assuming
that only the proposed increases In Irrigation rates were grani:ed,
on a tesf year basis applicant would experience am ovef-ali rate of

return of about 4.1 pexrcent and 7.5 percent on the nonirrigation
operations, | |

<




A: 43581 ds .

Based upon the evidence, we £ind that applicant's
existing irrigation rates are unreasonably low; that the proposed
irrigation rates will be noncompensatoxry; that the present earnings
being realized from applicant's nonirrigation operations are
sufficient to provide applicant with a fair return on the non-
ixrigation portion of its'0peration$; and that applicant has not
justified an increase in Its nonirrigationfratess

The staff report shows that, for the two test years,

1961 and 1962, applicant's rate of return is on the uptrend as a
result of irrigation load being replaced by domestic load. The
annual per;acre water reéuirementsnof,domestic and irrigatibn’loads
are approximately the same; conseéuently, the continuing replace-
zent of irrigation load with domestic load, as a result of the
development of applicant's sexvice area, does mot require an
inerease in water supply nor additional investment in transmission,
storage ox booster facilities. Furfher, increases in utility plant
for distribution facilities are normally offset by advances from
subdividers; therefore, no appreciable increase in rate base

occurs with residential development. Because residential water
sexvice revenues at present rates yield approximateiy triple the
irrigation revenues for the same acreagé, the net result of the
¢changes occurring In the character of applicant's load is an
increasing rate of return, offsetting to an Increasing degree the
losses being sustained from irrigation sexvice,

Due to the upward trend in rate of return disclosed
by the evidence in ﬁhis proceeding, we find the single test year
1961 to be unsuitable for rate fixing.purﬁosesb We £ind as

reasonable the staff results as presented for the two test years,




A, 43521 as @

with modification only as to rate base., The record shows that
certain plant being held for future use imcluded in rate base by
the staff should be excluded therefrom. This exclusion produces
the adopted rate base of $542,500 for the year 1962,

The Commission £inds that the present nonirrigation rates
will for the future produce in excess of a seven percent return on
applicant's nonirrigation operations and that applicant's over-
all operations will also approach that rate of return as thé non=
compensatory irrigation loaé. diminishes.,

The Commission fuxther f£inds that the increase In rates
and charges rec;uested' for Ixrrigation service 1s justified and "
that existi.ng rates and charges for such sexvice, insofar as they
diffex from those herein authorized, are for the future unjust and "
unreasonable, As to the reciuest for increases in rates for other
than irrigation service, the Comn:[ésion finds that no increase
has been shown to be justified,

~ Based upon the evidence and upon the findings contained
in the foregoing opinion,

IT IS ORDERED that Vallecito Water Company, a corporation,
is authorized to file in ciuadrupli‘cate with this Commission, on or
after the effective date of this order and in conformity with the
provisions of Gemeral Oxder No. 96~A, the schedules of rates and
charges for irrigation service set forth In Appendix A attached
hereto and, after not less than five days' notice to the Commission .
and to the 'public to mgke sald schedules effective for service

4




.'A: 4358lL ds .

rendered on and after November 1, 1962, In all other respects
Application No. 43581 is denied. |

The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francsco , California, this

9. day of OCTOSER  , 1962.

Cormissioner C. Lyn Fox, belng
agcessarildy adbment, 4 sot participate
in the aisposition of thls procooding.




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. I~3M
IRRIGATION SERVICE

LOWER ZONE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all measured irrigation service.

TERRITORY

The lower zome of the arca located in the Puente Hills
approxinately 2 miles northeast of Whittler, Los Angeles County.

RATES
Por Service Commection

Quantity Rates:

FArst 1,800 cUofte OF 2655 eoeseseences * 3340
Over 1,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ... 067

Minimum Charge:
For cach irrigation delivery eceecscesces 340
Tho Minimum Charge will entitle the customer

to the quantity of water which that mindimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A. 43581 Q

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Sehedule No. U-3M
JRRICATION SERVICE

UPPER ZONE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to all measured irrigation service.

TERRITORY

The upper zonme of the area located in the Puente Hills ’
approximately 2 miles northeast of Whittier, Los Angeles County.

RATES
Per Service Connection
Quantity Rates:

mst 1’800 cuoft. or 1@33 Tereesonnee $£..10 .
Over 1,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ... 095

Mindimm Charge:
For each irrigation dolivery ...ceceee 4.10
The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer

To the quantity of water which that minfmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




